

No. 06-1321

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MYRNA GOMEZ-PEREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN E. POTTER, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the First Circuit

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN\*  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN R. RADOWITZ  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. INTERPRETING SECTION 633a OF THE ADEA TO EXCLUDE A CLAIM FOR RETALIATION IS FUNDAMENTALLY INCONSISTENT WITH <i>LEHMAN V. NAKSHIAN</i> , WHICH IDENTIFIED THE FEDERAL SECTOR PROVISION OF TITLE VII AS THE MODEL FOR PROTECTION OF FEDERAL EMPLOYEES FROM AGE BIAS .....	4
A. This Court Already Has Recognized that Title VII's Federal Sector Provision, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16, Not the Private Sector Provisions of Either the ADEA or Title VII, Is the Proper Model for Interpreting ADEA's Federal Sector Provision, § 633a .....	7

B.	Parallel Interpretation of the Federal Sector Provisions of the ADEA and Title VII Strongly Favors Recognizing that Protection from “Any Discrimination” in § 633a Includes a Cause of Action for Retaliation . . . . .	11
1.	<i>Lehman and Jackson</i> . . . . .	11
2.	<i>Lehman and Burlington Northern</i> . . . . .	13
C.	Judicial Recognition of a Retaliation Claim under GERA, Another Federal Statute Protecting Federal Employees from “Any Discrimination,” Favors this Court’s Recognition of a Retaliation Claim under Section 633a. . . . .	14
D.	Requiring Federal Employees to Rely on Non-ADEA Retaliation Remedies Is Inconsistent with the Federal Sector Provision of Title VII, and thus, with Section 633a. . . . .	16
E.	The Government’s Efforts to Diminish the Significance of the <i>Lehman</i> Principle Are Without Merit. . . . .	17
II.	<b>THIS COURT’S RECOGNITION THAT A REMEDY FOR REPRISAL IS INTEGRAL TO EFFECTIVE PROTECTION FROM EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION STRONGLY FAVORS PETITIONER’S RETALIATION CLAIM . . . . .</b>	<b>21</b>

III. THE GOVERNMENT'S OWN POLICIES, PRACTICES AND POSITIONS CONTRADICT THE ASSERTION THAT FEDERAL EMPLOYEES LACK A RETALIATION CLAIM UNDER THE ADEA .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Afanador v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 261 (D. P.R. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 976 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Ayon v. Sampson</i> , 547 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	8, 14
<i>Barnes v. Small</i> , 840 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs, Fremont County, Colo. v. EEOC</i> , 405 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 14-15
<i>Bornholdt v. Brady</i> , 869 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1989) ...	9
<i>Brazoria County v. EEOC</i> , 391 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	2, 6, 16-17
<i>Bunch v. United States</i> , 548 F.2d. 336 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	16-17
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15
<i>Clark v. March</i> , 665 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir.1981) ...	8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	17

<i>Ethnic Employees of the Library of Congress v. Boorstin</i> , 751 F.2d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haddon v. Executive Residence at the White House</i> , 313 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	15-16
<i>Hale v. Marsh</i> , 808 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1986) ...	9, 14
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kotarski v. Cooper</i> , 799 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	22
<i>Porter v. Adams</i> , 639 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. Unit A Mar. 1981) .....	9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) ...	22
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	8-9
<i>Siegel v. Kreps</i> , 654 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ...	20
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	3, 12
<i>Villescas v. Abraham</i> , 311 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	24

<i>White v. GSA</i> , 652 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	9, 14, 17
--	-----------

## STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA)	
29 U.S.C. § 623 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 630 (2000) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 633a (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a)(2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 633a(f) .....	17-21
Government Employee Rights Act of 1991 (GERA), Pub. L. No. 102-106, Title III, § 301-325, 100 Stat. 1088 .....	
	14-16
Nondiscrimination On Account of Age in Federal Government Employment, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974) (codified in 29 U.S.C. § 633a (2000)) .....	
	4
Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, as amended 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 .....	
	<i>passim</i>
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688 .....	
	<i>passim</i>

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 93-913 (1974), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2811 .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-527 (1977) .....	20
S. 3318, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., 118 Cong. Rec. 7745 (1972) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 92-842 (1972) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 93-690 (1974) .....	23

Senate Special Comm. on Aging, “Improving the Age Discrimination Law” 93 <sup>rd</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 14 (Comm. Print. 1973) .....	16
188 Cong. Rec. 15894 (1972) .....	12

### REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1603.102(a) (2007) .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1613.261-262(a) (1994) .....	25
29 C.F.R. § 1614.101(b) (2007) .....	25, 26
29 C.F.R. § 1614.103(a) (2007) .....	25
29 C.F.R. § 1614.109 (2007) .....	26

### ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS

<i>Avalos v. Potter</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A10765, 2002 WL 1212267 (May 21, 2002) .....	26-27
<i>Encinas v. Potter</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120071981, 2007 WL 2470062 (Aug. 22, 2007) .....	27
<i>Gorman v. Chater</i> , EEOC Doc. 01966769, 1997 WL 73404 (Feb. 13, 1997) .....	26, 27
<i>Habek v. Caldera</i> , EEOC Doc. 01990755, 1999 WL 909899 (Oct. 6, 1999) .....	26
<i>Koch v. Pitt</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A03888, 2001 WL 1691867 (Dec. 21, 2001) .....	27
<i>Muller v. Caldera</i> , EEOC App. No. 01972435, 1998 WL 938245 (Dec. 30, 1998) .....	26
<i>Pryor v. Runyon</i> , EEOC App. No. 01931333, 1993 WL 1506760 (July 19, 1993) .....	27
<i>Rubio v. Henderson</i> , EEOC App. No. 01A02860, 2000 WL 1141228 (Aug.1, 2000) .....	27, 28



*Vincent v. Potter*, EEOC Doc. 01A61619,  
2006 WL 2332500 (Aug. 3, 2006) . . . . . 27

*Whipple v. Derwinski*, EEOC Doc. 05910784,  
1992 WL 1374312 (Feb. 21, 1992) . . . . . 28
